Three Months Ended September 30,

Fixed maturities $ —  $ 2,516  $ —  $ 1,528

Short-term investments —  5,000  —  —

Other investments —  —  3  1,151

Total realized gains —  7,516  3  2,679

Fixed maturities ( 3 ) 62  1  58

Total realized losses ( 3 ) 62  1  58

Net realized investment gains (losses) $ ( 3 ) $ 7,578  $ 4  $ 2,737

Nine Months Ended September 30,

Fixed maturities $ —  $ 5,593  $ 4  $ 5,200

Equity securities —  —  165  5,786

Short-term investments —  5,000  —  126

Other investments —  2,000  3  1,151

Total realized gains —  12,593  172  12,263

Fixed maturities ( 124 ) 443  ( 6,294 ) 38,793

Equity securities —  —  ( 665 ) 10,372

Short-term investments —  4,999  —  —

Total realized losses ( 124 ) 5,442  ( 6,959 ) 49,165

Net realized investment gains (losses) $ ( 124 ) $ 18,035  $ ( 6,787 ) $ 61,428

 Fair value at sale includes maturities and paydowns executed at par value.

The table below summarizes our fixed maturities at September 30, 2024 by contractual maturity period. Actual results may differ, as issuers may have
the right to call or prepay obligations, with or without penalties, prior to the contractual maturities of those obligations.

September 30, 2024

Cost or
Amortized Cost Percent of Total Fair Value Percent of Total

Due in one year or less $ 103,910  35.8  % $ 104,436  37.5  %

Due after one year through five years 98,265  34.0  97,124  34.9

Due after five years through ten years 37,924  13.1  33,383  12.0

Due after ten years 1,995  0.7  1,601  0.6

Asset and mortgage-backed securities 47,335  16.4  41,829  15.0

Total $ 289,429  100.0  % $ 278,373  100.0  %

The following table summarizes net investment income by major investment category:

(1) (1)

(1)

16

AMERICAN COASTAL INSURANCE CORPORATION
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2024

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2024 2023 2024 2023

Fixed maturities $ 2,513  $ 691  $ 4,499  $ 2,352

Equity securities 120  —  185  81

Cash and cash equivalents 3,236  1,473  10,332  4,055

Other investments 353  ( 33 ) 648  ( 111

Investment income 6,222  2,131  15,664  6,377

Investment expenses ( 112 ) ( 44 ) ( 190 ) ( 152

Net investment income $ 6,110  $ 2,087  $ 15,474  $ 6,225

Portfolio Monitoring

We have a quarterly portfolio monitoring process to identify and evaluate each fixed-income security whose carrying value may be impaired as a result
of a credit loss. For each fixed-income security in an unrealized loss position, if we determine that we intend to sell the security or that it is more likely than
not that we will be required to sell the security before recovery of the cost or amortized cost basis for reasons such as liquidity needs, contractual or
regulatory requirements, the security's entire decline in fair value is recorded in earnings.

If management decides not to sell the fixed-income security and it is more likely than not that we will not be required to sell the fixed-income security